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A Message from the
Secretary of Education

Dear Colleague,

In passing the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Congress made a commitment to ensuring that
every student has a great teacher. States are now preparing to meet the 2005-2006 school year
deadline for ensuring that all teachers are highly qualified. I am pleased to report that we are
making progress in addressing challenges teachers face in high-need areas.

Over the last year, teacher quality-related activities have been among the most important
work that we at the Department of Education have undertaken—from issuing common-sense
guidance, to providing technical assistance through the Teacher Assistance Corps, to preparing
No Child Left Behind: A Toolkit for Teachers, and the many other activities detailed in this
report. In addition, recently announced flexibility policies offer new opportunities for state
policymakers and administrators to provide leadership and support teachers. These provisions
will help address the unique challenges faced by teachers in rural schools, by science teachers
and by experienced teachers who teach more than one subject.

We look forward to continuing our unprecedented partnership with states and institutions of
higher education to raise academic standards for teachers, while at the same time working to
lower barriers that are keeping many talented people out of the teaching profession. Such a
collective effort will help us to continue to support and reward the best and brightest of the
nation’s teachers as well as build national momentum toward providing all of our students with
the highly qualified teachers they deserve.

This report and the information provided on the accompanying Web site (www.title2.
org) meet the requirements of Title II of the Higher Education Act, which created a national
reporting system on the quality of teacher preparation. This material provides a wealth of new
information about teacher quality in the United States. I hope it also serves as a helpful guide as
states, school districts, institutions of higher education and others continue their work to reach
our common goal: a highly qualified teacher in every classroom, leaving no child behind.

/s/

Rod Paige
Secretary
U.S. Department of Education
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Introduction

“Our nation is greatly indebted to our teachers. I firmly believe that
we wouldn’t be a free people without our teaching profession.”

— Secretary of Education Rod Paige

Under the 1998 reauthorization of Title IT of the Higher Education Act (HEA), the U.S. secretary
of education is required to issue annual reports to Congress on the state of teacher quality and
teacher preparation nationwide. This report is the third annual report on teacher quality and
outlines the progress that occurred in the past year and the challenges that lie ahead.

Chapter 1, “The Highly Qualified Teachers Challenge Revisited,” provides an overview of the
highly qualified teachers challenge, placing the findings of this report within the context of
research and policy. It provides an overview of the highly qualified teacher requirements of
the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 (NCLB) and highlights new opportunities for states to
demonstrate leadership through recently enacted flexibility provisions.

Chapter 2, “Toward a Highly Qualified Teacher in Every Classroom: Partnership in Action,”
details the significant activities the Department of Education and other organizations have
undertaken over the last year to support the raising of academic standards for teachers, while at
the same time reducing unnecessary barriers to teaching.

Chapter 3, “Update on State Teacher Quality Improvement Activities,” provides a snapshot
of state progress along a number of dimensions of the teacher quality challenge, as revealed
by the HEA Title II data collection and reporting system for states and institutions of
higher education.

Chapter 4, “Building Momentum,” concludes the report with a description of forthcoming
teacher quality-related initiatives at the Department designed to assist states in meeting the
NCLB requirement that all teachers of core academic subjects are highly qualified.






CHAPTER ONE:

The Highly Qualified Teachers
Challenge Revisited

of The Teaching Commission (2004) notes:
“Clearly, what we are doing today is not
working. It is time for revolutionary—not
evolutionary—change.” We know we can and
must do better.

“I'was in a classroom for many years. I know
the joy and frustration of teaching. My
parents were teachers. I greatly admired their
work, so I became a teacher too. I admire
anyone who teaches, because it is a noble,
honored profession.”

Highly Qualified Teachers Matter
Highly qualified teachers matter. While on

— Secretary Rod Paige

The passage of the No Child Left Behind Act
of 2001 marked a growing bipartisan will to
address the teacher quality challenge. Indeed,
forces are converging to highlight the urgency
of making improvements in teaching and
learning for all students. Our world today—
shaped by increasingly global markets and
rapid technological advances—operates by
different rules. We are learning fast that what
was good enough for previous generations is
not sufficient today and woefully inadequate
for the future.

In fact, what we are learning is that the
urgency to recruit and retain highly qualified
teachers to prepare today’s students—all
students—for the future is fundamentally
intertwined with the competitiveness
and security of the nation. Consider, for
example, that a coalition of CEOs of the
nation’s leading information technology firms
has recently concluded that any strategy to
accelerate U.S. economic growth and increase
the availability of good jobs must include
demonstrable improvements in teacher
preparation and performance (Computer
Systems Policy Project, 2004). Only through
a national commitment to build and sustain
a highly qualified teaching force will we be
able to provide all students with a world-class
education. As the landmark initial report

the face of it this simple declaration seems
obvious, it is only in recent years that rigorous
research evidence has begun to emerge to
support what educators, parents and students
have long viewed as plain truth: Teachers
are an important determinant of a child’s
education, of a good school and ultimately—
of the future economic health of this great
nation (McCaffrey, Lockwood, Koretz and
Hamilton, 2003).

We know that being a highly qualified
teacher matters because the academic
achievement levels of students who are taught
by good teachers increase at greater rates than
the levels of those who are taught by other
teachers. In fact, highly qualified teachers
are able to raise the academic achievement
levels of all students to high levels—not just
the students who are already performing
well (due to the diligent work of prior
teachers, strong parental involvement or
innate aptitude). Consider that the difference
between having a good teacher for three
years in a row versus another teacher can
represent as much as 50 percentile points in
student achievement on a 100-point scale
(Babu and Mendro, 2003; Mendro, Jordan,
Gomez, Anderson and Bembry, 1998; Rivers,
1999; Sanders and Rivers, 1996). This is an
influence greater than race, poverty level or
parent’s education (Carey, 2004).

As a nation, we spend billions of dollars
on public elementary and secondary schools



and then billions more addressing the lack of
basic skills among students and employees.
While recent reforms have seen a welcome
rise in national math scores, overall test
scores have remained flat for the last 30 years
(Peterson, 2003). Moreover, international
comparisons show that our high school
students continue to lag behind high school
students in many other industrialized
countries in measures of math and science
achievement (The Teaching Commission,
2004). Perhaps even more disturbing are
the educational achievement gaps between

overall student achievement. Moreover, the
realities of an aging teaching force suggest
that identifying and addressing the key policy,
regulatory and practical barriers to recruiting
and retaining highly qualified teachers is
even more urgent for the nation if we hope
not to lag behind other high-performing
nations. Indeed, investments in improving the
preparation, support and retention of good
teachers are among the most important that
we can make for the future of the nation. Such
investments include:

e Improving the preparation of new

students of different races and means within
many of our nation’s school systems. In
economic terms, our nation simply cannot
afford a poorly educated workforce, ill
equipped to compete in an increasingly e Reducing barriers to becoming a
global market. teacher among otherwise highly

qualified individuals by retooling
traditional teacher preparation

The nghly Qualified programs and opening up alternative
Teachers Challenge routes to teaching.

The nation needs highly qualified teachers to e Reforming state and local policies
reduce achievement gaps between students
of different races and means and to raise

teachers through the establishment of
high state standards and accountability
for initial teacher preparation and
licensure.

to ensure that qualified and effective
teachers serve the neediest students.

The Teacher Advancement Program

The Milken Family Foundation developed a program to attract more talented people to the K-12 teaching
profession—and keep them there—by making the job more attractive and rewarding. This comprehensive
program, called the Teacher Advancement Program or TAP (see http://www.mff.org/tap/tap.taf), provides
teachers with career path and advancement opportunities, compensates expert teachers for their

skills and responsibilities, restructures school schedules to accommodate teacher-led professional
development, introduces competitive hiring practices and pays teachers based on how well they instruct
and how much their students learn. These components make the teaching profession more appealing,
the job conditions more manageable and the pay for high-quality teachers more generous.

Currently, TAP is being implemented in seven states (Arizona, Arkansas, Colorado, Florida, Indiana,
Louisiana and South Carolina) and the entire districts of Eagle County, Colo., and Sumter County, Fla. In
fact, the Department of Education supports the program’s implementation of TAP in several schools in
Arizona, Arkansas and South Carolina. All told, more than 75 campuses are involved in TAP—affecting



e Improving the content knowledge
of experienced' teachers as well as
providing them with supports and
incentives aligned to what matters
most (including providing incentives to
teach in hard-to-staff schools and high-
demand subjects and for improvements
in student performance).

meet the highly qualified requirements
immediately. To be highly qualified, a teacher
must possess at minimum a bachelor’s degree,
have full state certification and demonstrate
subject matter mastery in each subject taught.

For elementary school teachers new to the
profession, teachers must demonstrate subject
matter mastery by passing a rigorous state
test of subject knowledge and teaching
skills in reading and language arts, writing,
mathematics and other areas of the basic
elementary school curriculum. New middle
and high school teachers may demonstrate
competency by passing a rigorous state test
in each subject taught or by holding an
academic major or course work equivalent to
an academic major (or an advanced degree,

Importantly, in so doing, as a nation we
must hold true to two key principles: the need
to continue to raise academic standards for
teachers, while at the same time working to
lower barriers that are keeping many talented
people out of the teaching profession.

What Is a “Highly

Qualified Teacher?”

The No Child Left Behind Act (NCLB)
requires that all public school teachers of core
academic subjects” meet the highly qualified
requirements of their state by the end of the
2005-2006 school year, and that new teachers
in school programs serving high-need student
populations (i.e., Title I-targeted assistance

advanced certification or credentials).
Experienced teachers (those hired before
the start of the 2002-2003 school year) may

1 Experienced teachers refers to those teachers who
are not new to the profession (i.e., had been hired
before the first day of the 2002-2003 school year) as
defined in NCLB, Section 200.56.

2 Core academic subjects include English, reading or
language arts, mathematics, science, foreign languages,
civics and government, economics, arts, history and

programs or schoolwide program schools) geography.

The Teacher Advancement Program e« continued

more than 35,000 students and 2,100 teachers—and that number is expected to grow by the beginning
of the 2004-2005 school year.

Results from three years in Arizona and two in South Carolina are encouraging. When comparing
year-to-year changes in student achievement, TAP schools outperformed their control counterparts
68 percent of the time. The program’s early success can be attributed, at least in part, to significantly
improved teaching. Further, despite conflicting research that suggests competition and dissatisfaction
increase among teachers involved in performance-pay systems, collegiality and teacher satisfaction
have remained strong in these schools. Anecdotal evidence also suggests that TAP helps address the
challenge of enticing high-quality teachers to low socioeconomic status schools where they are needed
most. By combining the TAP principles in an effective strategy for reform, this program is working to
turn teaching from a revolving-door profession into a highly rewarding, vibrant career choice, all while
producing measurable achievement gains for students.



demonstrate competency by either meeting
the requirements for new teachers or by
meeting criteria set by the state. NCLB allows
each state to create a high, objective, uniform
state standard of evaluation (HOUSSE) by
setting criteria that:
1. Are established by the state for grade-
appropriate academic subject matter
knowledge and teaching skills.

2. Are aligned with challenging state
academic content and student
achievement standards and developed
in consultation with core content
specialists, teachers, principals and
school administrators.

3. Provide objective, coherent information
about the teacher’s attainment of core
content knowledge in the academic
subjects in which a teacher teaches.

4. Are applied uniformly to all teachers in
the same academic subject and the same
grade level throughout the state.

5. Take into consideration, but are not
based primarily on, the time a teacher
has been teaching the academic subject.

6. Are made available to the public upon
request.

The HOUSSE system of evaluation
may involve multiple, objective measures of
subject matter competency.

Flexibility and New Opportunities
for State Leadership

While NCLB outlines a minimum set of
requirements related to content knowledge
and teaching skills that a highly qualified
teacher must meet, it provides the flexibility
for each state to develop a definition of highly

qualified that is consistent with NCLB as
well as with the unique needs of each state.
Moreover, the U.S. Department of Education
recently announced greater flexibility in three
areas, offering new opportunities for state
policymakers and administrators to provide
leadership in meeting the highly qualified
teachers challenge.

The first new area of flexibility recognizes
thatteachersinsmall, ruralandisolated areas—
areas that represent about one-third of the
nation’s school districts—are often assigned to
teach multiple subjects. As such, these teachers
face unique challenges in meeting the highly
qualified provisions and may need additional
time to meet the requirements in all subjects
they teach. As long as experienced teachers in
eligible districts are highly qualified in at least
one subject, they will now have until the end
of 2006-2007 to become highly qualified in
the additional subjects they teach; newly hired
teachers must also meet the highly qualified
requirements in one subject, but would have
three years after their date of hire to meet
the requirements in the other subjects they
teach. Furthermore, districts must provide
these teachers with the training and support
they need to meet the requirements in the
extended time.

For science teachers, the Department
will allow states the flexibility to use their
own certification standards to determine
subject-matter competency, rather than
requiring it for each science subject.
For example, if a state certifies teachers
in the general field of science, a science
teacher may demonstrate subject-matter
competency through a “broad field” test
or major. If a state requires certification
or licensure in specific science subjects,
such as chemistry, biology or physics, the



teacher would be required to demonstrate
competency in each of the subjects.

The third area of flexibility recently
announced assists experienced teachers who
teach multiple subjects, particularly teachers
in middle schools and those teaching students
with special needs. Under the new guidelines,
states may streamline their highly qualified
teacher evaluation process so that experienced
multi-subject teachers can demonstrate that
they are highly qualified in each of their
subjects through only one process.

Conclusion: An Overview
of National Progress

In partnering with states, institutions of higher

education, schools and teachers to bring a

highly qualified teacher to every class-room,

the Department is serious about addressing
the teacher quality challenge. As a nation,
what progress are we making?

According to HEA Title II data (and
detailed in succeeding chapters), over the
last three years many states and territories
have made progress on a number of fronts.
Between 2001 and 2003:

e In recognition of the importance of
ensuring significant content knowledge
among prospective teachers, states
report raising academic standards in
certification requirements, including
ending emergency certification, as
required by law.

e States report having made progress in
implementing criteria for assessing
teacher preparation program
performance.

e States report opening up alternative
routes to the classroom for prospective
teachers. Many states have approved

one or more alternative routes, and
several are currently considering, or have
proposed, new or additional alternative
routes to certification.

Of course, other indicators demand
further consideration, investigation and
action. For instance:

e Because minimum passing scores for
most state academic content assessments
for prospective teachers are set below
the national averages on these exams,
such assessments tend to screen out
only the very lowest performing teacher
candidates.

e Barriers for teachers pursuing traditional
routes to certification and licensure
generally have not been lessened.

e The numbers and distribution of
teachers on waivers remain problematic.
In fact, states report that the problem
of underprepared teachers is worse
on average in districts that serve large
proportions of high-poverty children.

In addressing the remaining challenges,
the U.S. Department of Education is com-
mitted to doing its part. Chapter 2 highlights
the numerous efforts undertaken by the
Department during the last year alone to
improve the quality of teacher preparation
nationwide, while Chapter 3 provides an in-
depthlook at state progress, including extensive
analyses of state activities and exam-ples of
promising projects. Chapter 4 con-cludes this
report with a discussion of future opportunities
for teacher quality improvement.







CHAPTER TWO:

Toward a Highly Qualified Teacher in
Every Classroom: Partnership in Action

“There is no better way to improve

education than by putting a highly
qualified teacher in every classroom. The

No Child Left Behind Act recognized this
fact, and we continue to work hard with

states to make it a reality.”

— Secretary Rod Paige

During the past year, the U.S. Department of
Education (ED) has continued its partnership
with states, institutions, schools and teachers
to improve teacher preparation, raise stand-
ards for teachers and students and improve
teaching and learning. It is one of the highest
priorities at the Department. In addition, ED
continues to support national teacher quality
initiatives that are designed to bring together
and mobilize stakeholder groups across the

country in innovative ways.

Federal Activities in Support of

Increased Teacher Quality

During the past year, the Department has:

e Issued guidance to states to offer
common-sense flexibility to implement
the teacher quality provisions of NCLB
and clarify federal requirements.

e Launched the Teacher Assistance
Corps, which completed visits to all
50 states, the District of Columbia and
Puerto Rico, to provide support to state
agencies as they carry out the highly
qualified teacher provisions of NCLB.

e Initiated several events and vehicles to
communicate directly with teachers,
including updating and publishing No
Child Left Behind: A Toolkit for Teachers.

e Provided substantial and flexible
funding to meet the teacher quality
challenge as it manifests itself in states,
local communities and schools.

e Continued to refine and improve the
accuracy and usefulness of the Title IT
data collection and reporting system.

e Launched new rigorous research studies
that will help establish what works in
teacher preparation and professional
development.

e Funded several innovative initiatives
in the areas of alternative certification,
teacher advancement and closing the
teacher quality gap.

Issuing Guidance

The concepts that every child deserves to be
taught by a highly qualified teacher and that
teachers should not have to teach courses
outside their areas of expertise are simple.
However, what states, institutions and school
systems need to do to achieve these goals
can seem complex and challenging. To help,
the Department has provided direct technical
assistance and guidance to those charged with
implementing teacher quality provisions at the
state and local levels as well as given clear and
concise information to teachers themselves.

In September 2003 and January 2004, ED
issued successive editions of nonregulatory
guidance concerning the administration of
the Title II, Part A, program under NCLB.
This guidance provides answers to many of
the questions raised by those in the field
about teacher quality and the administration
of the Improving Teacher Quality State
Grants program. In particular, the guidance
encourages state departments of education
and local school districts to take advantage



of the flexibility provided within the law to
set certification standards that allow qualified
individuals to enter teaching, to target funds to
improve teaching and learning for programs
that work and to tailor this national initiative
for excellence to their unique needs.

A March 2004 update, resulting directly
from issues raised during Teacher Assistance
Corps visits, describes the new areas of flexi-
bility for teachers to demonstrate that they
are highly qualified. The new flexibility, as
discussed in Chapter 1, addresses rural, science
and multi-subject teachers. This flexibility will
benefit teachers, local and state administrators
and—most importantly—students.

Establishing the Teacher
Assistance Corps

In the past year, ED launched the Teacher
Assistance Corps (TAC)—a team of 45 educa-
tion experts, researchers and practitioners
who, along with senior Department program
staff, provided support to states as they carry
out the highly qualified teacher provisions
of the law. TAC members traveled to states
and performed on-site reviews tailored to the
explicit needs and concerns of state officials.

challenges and provided useful information
from other states about promising practices in
the field. TAC completed visits to all 50 states,
the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico.
The Teacher Assistance Corps will continue
to provide support and guidance for states as
they implement the highly qualified teacher
requirements of NCLB.

Disseminating a Toolkit
for Teachers on NCLB

To better answer the many questions
ED receives from teachers about the
highly qualified teacher provisions and
other aspects of NCLB, this past year
the Department prepared and widely dis-
seminated the publication, No Child Left
Behind: A Toolkit for Teachers (available
online at http://www.ed.gov/teachers/
nclbguide/nclb-teachers-toolkit.pdf). The
toolkit is designed specifically to provide
teachers with valuable information about
NCLB and how it supports teachers. It
includes a general overview of the law; details
about the highly qualified teacher provisions;
guidance on understanding the federal, state
and local roles in NCLB; valuable infor-
mation about loan forgiveness, tax credits
and liability protection for teachers; useful

“Most states are genuinely looking for ways to
meet the requirements and understand that
all children do deserve the best teacher we
can give them.”

Web resources, including resources for
teaching students with disabilities and
English language learners; and information
about using data to influence classroom
decisions. More than 100,000 booklets and
interactive compact discs were distributed in
2003. This year, the Department has updated
the Toolkit for Teachers, and will increase
efforts to distribute it to teachers around
the nation.

— Sharon Yates, Professor, Belmont University,
Teacher Assistance Corps member

The teams offered guidance and feedback
on state efforts, addressed specific state



Providing Substantial
and Flexible Funding

The federal government supports states,
institutions and districts in conducting a
wide variety of activities aimed at improving
teacher quality through formula and discre-
tionary grant programs. President George W.
Bush’s proposed budget for FY 2005 includes
more than $5.1 billion—an increase of more
than half a billion dollars over the previous
year—to support teachers through training,
recruitment, incentives, loan forgiveness and
tax relief. Highlights include:

o $2.9 hillion for Improving Teacher Quality State
Grants to give states and school districts
the flexibility to select the research-
based strategies that best meet their
needs for teaching improvements that
will raise student achievement in core
academic subjects.

e $269.1 million for Mathematics and Science
Partnerships to improve academic
achievement in mathematics and science
by promoting strong teaching skills for
elementary and secondary teachers.
Grants support activities to develop
rigorous mathematics and science
curricula, distance learning programs
and incentives to recruit college
graduates with degrees in math and
science into the teaching profession.

o $91.4 million for Special Education Personnel
Preparation to ensure that there are
adequate numbers of personnel with
the skills and knowledge necessary to
help children with disabilities succeed
educationally. Program activities
focus on both meeting the demand
for personnel to serve children
with disabilities and improving the
qualifications of these personnel, with

particular emphasis on incorporating
knowledge gained from research and
practice into training programs.

$88.9 million for Teacher Quality Enhancement
Grants to improve the recruitment,
preparation, licensing and support
of new teachers. Partnership grants
support a wide range of reforms and
improvements in teacher preparation
programs. Recruitment grants help
reduce shortages of qualified teachers
in high-need school districts through
scholarships, support services and
recruitment efforts.

$45.3 million for Transition to Teaching Grants
to recruit and retain highly qualified
mid-career professionals (including
highly qualified paraprofessionals) and
recent college graduates as teachers in
high-need schools in high-need districts
and enable these individuals to receive
full teacher certification through
alternate routes.

$14.8 million for Early Childhood Educator
Professional Development focusing on
professional development (especially
in teaching prereading skills to young
children) for early childhood educators
and caregivers working in high-poverty
communities.

Increasing loan forgiveness for highly
qualified math, science and special
education teachers serving low-
income communities from $5,000 to a
maximum of $17,500. Schools in these
communities often are forced to hire
uncertified teachers or assign teachers
who are teaching out-of-field.

Expanding the above-the-line tax deduction
for qualified out-of-pocket classroom
expenses incurred by teachers from
$250 to $400.



The Milwaukee Partnership Academy

With the support of an FY 1999 Teacher Quality Enhancement Partnership Grant, the Milwaukee
Partnership Academy: An Urban P-16 Council for Quality Teaching and Learning was designed to
develop a comprehensive prototype for preparing future K-8 teachers to succeed in urban, high-need
schools through a strong and unique local partnership. The academy also aims to improve the education
of all children through better preparation, recruitment and retention of teachers for urban schools. Since
its inception, the Milwaukee Partnership Academy has evolved into a system-to-system reform model
that focuses on the entire Milwaukee Public School system and has expanded to include Pre-K and
K-12 teachers and faculty. As a result of this project, the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee was able
to focus on and initiate reform in a number of areas: (1) the redesign of course sequence in content
courses taken by teacher education students; (2) the redesign of course work and field experiences

for teachers; (3) recruitment of urban teachers through a partnership agreement with Milwaukee Area
Technical College; (4) the use of experienced master teachers from the Milwaukee Public Schools
(teachers-in-residence) in all aspects of teacher preparation; (5) the use of multiple entry points to
teaching, including alternative certification programs to recruit and train prospective teachers from

the nonteaching employment ranks of the Milwaukee Public Schools; and (6) school-based induction
support and professional development for beginning teachers.

The Milwaukee Partnership Academy Governance Council has broad-based community support.
The Executive Committee has 10 key partners, including the superintendent of Milwaukee Public Schools,
the executive director of the Milwaukee Teachers' Education Association, the president of the Milwaukee
Area Technical College, the president of the Private Industry Council, the president of the Metropolitan
Milwaukee Association of Commerce, the president of the Milwaukee Board of School Directors, the
chancellor of the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, a member of the Greater Milwaukee Committee,
the mayor of the City of Milwaukee and the executive director of the Bader Foundation.

Other federal education programs also
target improvements in teacher profes-
sionalism and improved teaching and
learning. For instance, the Teaching American
History grant program supports projects
to raise student achievement by improving
teachers’ knowledge, understanding and
appreciation for American history through
intensive, ongoing professional development.
Troops-to-Teachers helps improve public
school education by providing funds
to recruit, prepare and support former
members of the military services as teachers
in high-poverty schools. In addition, pro-
grams such as Title I, Reading First and
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Enhancing Education Through Technology
incorporate substantial professional develop-
ment components targeted to improving
student achievement.

Even more significantly, NCLB provides
flexibility for states and districts to provide
leadership by taking advantage of transfer-
ability provisions to target federal resources
as they see fit, without separate requests and
approval. For example, under Title I, states
and districts have the flexibility to leverage
other federal program resources to under-
take a wide variety of activities to build
the capacity of teachers to raise student
achievement.



Refining the Title Il
Data System

Two necessary steps toward greater account-
ability for the quality of teachers are reliable
and valid data collection and clear reporting
to students, parents, the public and policy-
makers. In recognition of this fact, both
HEA and NCLB require annual reporting
of data to the Department on the quality
of teacher preparation. Because teacher
quality accountability mechanisms—in
many cases—simply did not exist prior to
the passage of these laws or were technically
incompatible, it has taken time to imple-
ment and standardize them. Indeed, data
collection and reporting mechanisms at the
institutional, state and federal levels have all
come under scrutiny during implementation
for their accuracy and validity by a variety
of organizations, including the General
Accounting Office, the Education Trust,
and the Center for Education Policy—and
rightly so. Inaccurate, invalid or unreliable
data about the quality of teachers serves to
obscure the real extent of the teacher quality
challenge, especially as it contributes to the
working conditions of teachers and educa-
tional achievement gaps between students of
different races and means. ED fully recognizes
the importance of these data collections and
continues to work diligently with the states on
an ongoing basis to improve data collection.
Data presented in this report draw most
heavily on those required to be collected by
Title II of the HEA. That law requires three
annual reports on teacher preparation. First,
institutions of higher education are to report
various data to states. These data include the
pass rates on state certification and licensure
examinations of students completing their
teacher-training programs. Second, using

“I believe the reporting requirements of
Title IT have caused states to become more
cognizant of the need to constantly and
carefully study available data and use
the results to affect changes designed
to continually improve the quality of

the teaching.”

— Wendell Cave, Staff Assistant,

Kentucky Education

Professional Standards Board

reports from institutions of higher education,

as well as other sources, states are to report the

following information to the Department:

e State certification and licensure
requirements for completers of
traditional and alternate teacher
preparation programs.

e Statewide pass rates on the most recent
state assessments of graduates of teacher
preparation programs as well as pass
rates disaggregated by institution and
quartile rankings of their institutions
based on their pass rates.

e The number of teachers on waivers or
emergency and temporary permits.

e Information on teacher standards and
their alignment with student standards.

e Ciriteria for identifying low-performing
schools of education.

Finally, through the present document,
the secretary of education reports to Congress
on national patterns in these data and their
implications. (See http://www.title2.org for
additional information about this data collec-
tion, including online access to state data.)

11



The HEA Title II data collection and
reporting system is now entering its fourth
year of operation. During that time, ED
has worked with states to improve the
accuracy and usefulness of these data by
refining the online data collection system.
States have worked to eliminate inconsistent
responses and reduce incomplete responses.
In addition, the Department has provided
extensive technical assistance and support
via telephone and e-mail—including at least
monthly conference calls—to assist state
Title II coordinators in resolving data and
reporting issues.

Nonetheless, challenges remain. For
instance, reporting data regarding the numbers
and characteristics of teachers on waivers is
difficult for many state data collec-tion and
reporting systems. Reasons for this difficulty
vary from state to state but include issues
such as the timing of data collections, the
level of data collection (district vs. state) and
definitional issues within and across states. To
address these and related issues, during the
coming year further enhance-ments to the
HEA Title II data collection and reporting
system are planned, primarily focusing on
improving the alignment of HEA Title II
reporting requirements with NCLB. Some
of these improvements will need to be made
through statutory changes in HEA.

Evaluating What Works in
Improving Teacher Quality

The current nationwide emphasis on ensuring
that all students and schools achieve at high
levels has increased the demand for sound
evidence regarding “what works” in education.
In fact, a recent study by the Institute of
Education Sciences found that policymakers
at all levels believe that teacher quality-
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related issues, including teacher preparation,
recruitment and professional development,
should be a high priority for further rigorous
research (Huang, Reiser, Parker, Muniec and
Salvucci, 2003).

To that end, ED has recently funded, or
will soon be launching, a number of rigorous
studies that will shed light on the relationship
of teacher quality to student achievement or
teacher retention. These studies include:

o Impact of Professional Development Models

and Strategies on Teacher Practice and Student

Achievement. This random assignment

study is designed to evaluate the

impact of professional development on

changes in teacher practice and student

achievement in early reading.

e Impact Evaluation of Teacher Preparation
Models. This random assignment study
will evaluate the effects of different
amounts of teacher preparation on
student achievement, taking advantage
of the existing variation in teacher
training across different routes to
certification—both alternative and
traditional.

e An Evaluation of the Impact of Teacher Induction
Programs. This evaluation, to be awarded
by September 2004, will examine the
effectiveness of different strategies of
teacher induction in increasing teacher
retention rates among novice teachers.

In addition, forthcoming findings from a
descriptive study of the Transition to Teaching
Program, which is designed to bring highly
qualified individuals into the teaching work-
force through the creation and expansion
of alternative approaches to certification,
will help policymakers develop effective
approaches in the areas of teacher preparation,
teacher certification and teacher retention.



As a complement to supporting rigorous
research studies, ED created the “What Works
Clearinghouse” (http://www.w-w-c.org). The
clearinghouse provides educators and policy-
makers with an easily accessible Web-based
database of high-quality scientific reviews
on what works in educating students.
These reviews on various interventions
and programs will support informed local
decision-making and the effective implemen-
tation of NCLB. In addition, the reviews will
help inform teachers and administrators as
they seek to improve student achievement for
all students.

Other Promising Initiatives
for Addressing the Teacher
Quality Challenge

Improving the quality of teacher preparation
is as important as any education challenge
that has faced the nation. To this end,
the Department is committed to continuing
to forge strong partnerships with states,
institutions and national organizations, such
as the American Board for the Certification
of Teacher Excellence, the National Center for
Alternative Certification, Teach for America
and the New Teacher Project, to help to
continue building momentum for change.
Yet, all will need to fully embrace and rally
around this critically important goal if we
are to succeed. The opportunity to make real
and lasting improvements in the recruitment,
preparation, assignment and support of
teachers will require nothing less than a
national commitment.

13
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CHAPTER THREE:

Update on State Teacher Quality
Improvement Activities

teacher production and increased teacher
production in high-need fields, such as
bilingual education or English as a second

“Teachers are among the most important
people in our children’s lives, and a good

teacher can literally make a lifelong
difference.”

language, special education, foreign language,
secondary math and secondary science

— President George W. Bush

Across the nation, states and institutions
have launched a wide variety of innovative
programs to meet the teacher quality
challenge. Take, for instance, the case of
The Texas A&M University System, whose
Board of Regents unanimously passed a
resolution in March 1999 establishing the
Regents’ Initiative for Excellence in Education
(see http://partnerships.tamu.edu for more
information). At the time of its passage, A&M
System universities were experiencing declines
in teacher production, especially in high- need
areas. Yet, during this same time period, Texas
public schools grew by more than 400,000
students. Faced with such explosive growth
and declining supply, Texas schools were
experiencing significant shortages of certified
teachers. Thus, the initiative was undertaken,
in part, to counter the declining pool of
quality teachers and to improve A&M System
productivity to better meet the needs of its
public school constituents. With the passage
of this resolution, the board authorized the
development of a comprehensive, systematic
framework for the continuous improvement
of educational partnerships, educational
research and educator preparation programs.

Today, with support from a Department
of Education Teacher Quality Enhancement
Partnership Grant (FY 1999), the A&M System
is on its way to meeting its ambitious goals.
The system has increased the production of
teachers by 41 percent, increased its minority

(Texas A&M University System, 2003). While
challenges remain, the Regent’s Initiative
demonstrates that the teacher quality challenge
can be addressed with leadership and sustained
partnerships among universities, community
colleges, school districts and schools.
Importantly, the A&M System’s example
also demonstrates the importance of holding
prospective teachers to high standards, while
at the same time reducing bureaucratic
impediments to teaching. In fact, research
suggests that requirements for prospective
teacher candidates need not be burdensome,
especially if they are rigorous. Findings from
a recent international comparative analysis
of teacher education and development

“The Texas A&M University System
has made a serious, long-term
commitment to the reform of teacher
education programs. As a result, we’ve
experienced substantive and measurable
improvements in teacher quality and
production over the last five years. All of
this is to the benefit of our universities
and our public school partners, but
most importantly, the benefits accrue to
the school children of Texas.”

— Leo Sayavedra, Vice Chancellor for
Academic and Student Affairs,
Texas A&M University System
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policies reveal that countries whose students
perform better academically than students
in the United States had fewer, albeit higher
stakes, requirements for prospective teacher
candidates (Wang, Coleman, Coley and
Phelps, 2003).

State Status and Progress in
Addressing the Challenge

As has been previously noted in Chapter 2,
information in this report has been compiled
from analyses of data collected through the
HEA Title II system. As data systems, both
at the state level and within institutions of
higher education, are enhanced to better
accommodate the provisions of NCLB and
the HEA, the Department expects to be able
to further refine indicators of state teacher
quality status and progress as well as to allow
states to more accurately report their positive
efforts in improving teacher preparation.
Between 2001 and 2003, the HEA Title
IT system has tracked changes in six key areas
affecting the supply and demand of highly
qualified teachers, including:
e Alignment of teacher and student
standards.
e State certification requirements for
new teachers.
e Numbers of teachers receiving initial
state certification.
e State identification of low-performing
teacher preparation programs.
Alternative routes to teaching.

Numbers of teachers on waivers.

Understandably, the process of instituting
data collection, developing analytic capacity,
as well as instituting fundamental reforms
of teacher recruitment, preparation and
support mechanisms takes time. Even when
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well implemented, the positive effects of
these changes may not become fully realized
and observable for several years. In many
of these areas, though, states and territories
have made progress. However, there are areas
where progress is less consistent on a state-
by-state basis, and there are areas that show
few indicators of improvement. An update on
state status and teacher quality improvement
activities for each of the six key areas tracked by
the HEA Title II data collection and reporting
system follows.

Alignment of Teacher and
Student Standards

States report having made progress in

linking, aligning and coordinating teacher

certification or licensure requirements

with state content standards for students.

In the early 1980s, as the nation turned
to standards-based reform for schools, the
teaching profession became engaged in
conversations about the alignment of profes-
sional standards with student content and
performance standards. Today, NCLB calls for
the improvement and monitoring of student
academic achievement. One key to student
success lies in linking the standards required
of teachers to those required of students and,
most importantly, to students’ achievement.

The first component of this link is the
establishment of student content standards,
which are necessary not only for consistency
of student curriculum but also for establishing
teaching content standards. By 2003, 53 states
and territories reported having established
those standards for all K-12 students.



The second component necessary for the
alignment of teacher and student content
standards is the establishment of standards
related to teachers. To be effective, these
teacher standards should apply to certification
and licensure and include content standards
for each teaching field within a specified span
of student grade levels. By 2001, most states
had already made considerable progress in
implementing standards necessary to obtain
teacher certification or licensure. Between
2001 and 2003, three additional states—Miss-
issippi, Montana and New Jersey—developed
certification and licensure standards for the
first time. By 2003, 49 of 54 states and terri-
tories had developed standards in these areas.

Similarly, by 2003, the vast majority of
states and territories (52) had instituted an
overarching set of teacher standards that
currently apply to all teaching fields and
grade levels (see Figure 1). This represents
an increase in the number of states and
territories with such standards since 2001.

While impressive in total, not all fields
have the same level of standard setting across
grade levels and across states. By 2003, more
than 40 states had set teacher standards in
arts and special education; however, only 25
states had set English language standards, and
fewer than 25 states had set standards in math
and science.

Between 2001 and 2003, progress has
been made in some states in implementing
teacher standards in specific program areas.
Program areas that have seen the greatest
increase in the number of states setting
standards during this period include early
childhood education for grades K-3; mathe-
matics, science and social studies in the
middle grades; and vocational and technical
education in secondary grades.

FIGURE 1:

Number of states that have set
teacher standards in specific
fields: 2001 and 2003

All Levels
2001 2003
(N=53) | (N=54)
All Teaching Fields 50 52
Arts 38 43
Bilingual Education 33 39
Early Childhood Education 6 7
English/Language Arts 19 25
Language Other Than English 32 40
Mathematics 18 22
Science 19 23
Social Studies 17 21
Special Education 39 44
Technology in Teaching 25 34
Vocational/Technical Education 10 10

Notes: Figure 1 presents teacher standards for “all grade
levels” in each field. Information on teacher standards in
specific grade levels can be found at www.title2.org. For
purposes of this figure, the term “state” refers to the 50
states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2001 and 2003

As more states develop standards for
student content and teacher certification, the
linkages between these two sets of standards
can be established. The number of states and
territories that have established a policy that
links, aligns or coordinates teacher certifica-
tion or licensure requirements with state
content standards for students has grown
to 41 in 2003, from 35 in 2001. Of the 41
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states that have established linked standards,
all but Utah and Wyoming have implemented
their various alignment policies.

While it is critical that state student and
teacher standards be rigorous and compre-
hensive, the body of research on the quality
of such standards—and their alignment—is
still emerging. However, serious questions
have been raised about the quality of student
content standards, as well as the corres-
ponding teacher standards. For instance, one
recent review of 30 states’ student content
standards concluded that the average quality
of such standards was only fair and that
significant variations exist across states
(Cross, Rebarber, Torres and Finn, 2004).
Similarly, a recent review of 20 states’ teacher
content standards revealed a decidedly mixed
picture of quality (Tracy and Walsh, 2004).
The HEA Title I Web site (http://www.
title2. org) contains Internet links and other
documents that describe state standards in
more detail. These resources may be useful
to researchers and policymakers interested in
conducting additional research on standards
and alignment policies.

State Certification Requirements
for New Teachers

Under NCLB, state certification or licensure
is a critical measure of a teacher’s preparation
and training to enter the classroom. Pre-
viously, this meant completing a traditional
teacher preparation program but in recent

In recognition of the importance of ensuring
significant content knowledge among
prospective teachers, states report making
changes in certification requirements.
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years has expanded to include those teachers
entering the profession through a state or
district-developed alternative route. Most
teacher preparation programs prepare students
using a combination of subject matter course
work, instruction in pedagogy and student
teaching experiences. Prospective teachers are
evaluated with the use of assessments, grade
point average minimums, structured course
work and program recommendations. The
HEA Title IT data collection and reporting
system sheds light on some of the key features
of state certification requirements for new
teachers, including:

e Requirements for a content-specific

bachelor’s degree.

e Various assessment requirements,
including those measuring academic
content knowledge.

e Pass rates for academic content
assessments of prospective teachers.

Overall, state progress in raising standards
for prospective teachers is mixed, and
significant barriers still exist for teachers
pursuing traditional routes to certification and
licensure. Additional information about the
requirements for initial teaching certification
or licensure can be found in the appendix of
this report.

By 2003, the majority of states and
territories (39)—including the majority of the
largest teacher-producing states—reported
that a content-specific bachelor’s degree is
required for initial certification (see Figure
2). The number of states and territories imple-
menting this requirement grew substantially
from 2002, with eight additional states
reporting a subject-area bachelor’s degree
requirement as part of their criteria for all
initial certificates. Those states and territories
not yet requiring a uniform content-specific



FIGURE 2:

States requiring content-specific
bachelor’s degrees

Dist

w| |

rict of Columbia

9 “-'
bQ Puerto Rico  Guam
Hawaii o -
=
Virgin Islands
| |
Content degree standard Content degree standard No uniform content
in place prior to 2003 added in 2003 degree standard
California New York Alabama Alaska
Colorado North Dakota Hawaii Arizona
Connecticut Oklahoma Idaho Arkansas
Delaware Pennsylvania lllinois District of Columbia
Florida Puerto Rico Indiana Guam
Georgia Rhode Island Missouri Louisiana
lowa South Carolina Nevada Maine
Kansas South Dakota Tennessee Maryland
Kentucky Texas Nebraska
Massachusetts Utah North Carolina
Michigan Vermont Ohio
Minnesota Virginia Oregon
Mississippi West Virginia Virgin Islands
Montana Wyoming Washington
New Hampshire Wisconsin
New Jersey
New Mexico
Total: 31 Total: 8 Total: 15

Notes: In 2003, Tennessee added the content bachelor’s degree requirement for the out-of-state teacher license. As a result, both Tennessee
initial licenses now require the content bachelor’s. For purposes of this figure, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia
and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2003
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bachelor’s degree for all initial certificates they
offered include Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas,
District of Columbia, Guam, Louisiana,
Maine, Maryland, Nebraska, North Carolina,
Ohio, Oregon, Virgin Islands, Washington
and Wisconsin.

The variety of assessments that states
employ for initial certification include those
measuring basic skills, professional know-
ledge, academic content, other content and/or
teaching special populations. Between 2002 and
2003, some progress had been made to include
assessments across the nation, as evidenced
by Nevada and the Virgin Islands adopting
assessments as part of initial certification.
However, Idaho, Iowa, North Dakota, South
Dakota, Utah, Washington and Wyoming did
not employ teacher assessments for any initial

or licensure to ensure their qualifications,
including basic skills assessments at the time
of entry into a teacher preparation program.
In 2003, the majority of states and territories
(47) used this criterion for initial teaching or
licensure qualifications.

Under NCLB, new elementary teachers
are required to demonstrate subject area
competency by taking a state content
assessment. New secondary teachers also
may use content assessments as a means
of demonstrating subject matter knowledge.
By the 2001-2002 academic year, 34 states
and territories required teachers to take
academic content assessments for initial
teacher certification or licensure (see Figure
3). Between the 1999-2000 and 2001-2002
academic years, Arizona, New York,® North

certificates they offered in 2003.
Another requirement that many states

31n 2000-2001, New York reclassified its Liberal Arts
and Sciences Test (LAST) from an “other content area”
to an “academic content area” assessment. The state
did not add or eliminate any assessments between
1999-2000 and 2001-2002.

employ involves giving assessments to indivi-
duals seeking initial teaching certification

The New Teacher Project

Urban and rural schools have historically had more problems in recruiting and retaining highly qualified
teachers than suburban schools. The New Teacher Project (TNTP) hopes to alleviate this problem over
the next three years. TNTP is a national nonprofit organization, dedicated to increasing the number

of outstanding individuals who become public school teachers. TNTP works with states, districts

and universities to create and run alternative routes to certification, offer high-need certified teacher
recruitment programs, reform school district human resource practices and develop new teacher
training and certification programs.

Since 1997, TNTP has attracted and prepared more than 10,000 new, high-quality teachers and
launched more than 40 programs in 20 states. In 2003, these programs were responsible for delivering
more than 10 percent of all new teachers in Atlanta, Baltimore and Los Angeles and more than 20 percent
of all new hires in New York City and Washington, D.C.

With support from the Department of Education, TNTP will be expanding its work into two high-
need urban school systems and one rural state to: establish effective and efficient hiring processes,
create a local teacher hiring alliance of key decision-makers who implement policy reforms to overcome
barriers to timely and effective hiring, and increase the number of highly qualified teachers hired in the
pilot districts. This initiative is expected to: (1) change the actual teacher hiring outcomes by increasing
the number and quality of applicants, (2) raise the quality of actual hires and (3) begin the school year with
fewer vacancies.
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FIGURE 3:

States assessing academic content of
individuals seeking initial certification or
licensure: 1999-2000 to 2001-2002

District of Columbia

dli

» Q
& o,
)
& Puerto Rico Guam
Hawaii ~
o>
Vitgin Islands

N\ - itk

States assessing academic Additional states assessing No assessment of No statewide testing
content in 1999-2000 academic content since 2000-2001 academic content

Arkansas Mississippi Arizona Alabama Idaho
California Missouri New York Alaska lowa
Colorado Michigan North Carolina Delaware North Dakota
Connecticut Nevada Puerto Rico Guam South Dakota
District of New Hampshire Vermont Kansas Utah
Columbia New Jersey Maine Washington
Florida Ohio Minnesota Wyoming
Georgia Oklahoma Montana
Hawaii Oregon Nebraska
lllinois Pennsylvania New Mexico
Indiana South Carolina Rhode Island
Kentucky Tennessee Virgin Islands
Louisiana Texas Wisconsin
Maryland Virginia
Massachusetts West Virginia

Total: 29 Total: 5 Total: 13 Total: 7

Note: For purposes of this figure, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2000-2003
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and time-prohibitive, constituting significant
barriers to entry into the field of teaching
(Hess, 2001; Hess, 2004). Additionally,
barriers beyond those related to certification
and licensure continue to deter effective
teachers from teaching in the nation’s neediest

Since minimum passing scores for most state
academic content assessments are set low,
states tend to screen out only the very lowest
performing teacher candidates.

Carolina, Puerto Rico and Vermont instituted
content assessments for the first time.

As has been noted in previous HEA
Title II reports, for those states and
territories that employ academic content
assessments for which data are available
(see supplementary data tables in the
appendix to this report and http://www.
title2.org for more information), most have
set the minimum passing score—or cut
score—so low as to screen out only the
very lowest performing individuals. For all
practical purposes, this means that such
assessments do not guarantee professional
quality (Mitchell and Barth, 1999). It is,
therefore, not surprising that pass rates
reported by institutions of higher education
are routinely reported as being 90 percent
or higher, on average, for teacher candidates
in most states. In fact, in the 2001-2002
academic year, Arkansas, Michigan, Oregon
and West Virginia all reported that 100
percent of their teacher candidates passed
state academic content assessments. These
states all require passage of the assessments
for program completion; West Virginia
requires passage for certification.

Barriers for teachers pursuing traditional
routes to certification and licensure still exist.

Research suggests that licensure require-
ments are unnecessarily burdensome, costly
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schools. For instance, a recent study from
the New Teacher Project identifies that local
hiring processes and timelines may be signi-
ficant barriers. This study found that in a
group of large urban districts, complex rules
regarding teacher transfers and job posting
requirements became barriers for prospective
qualified teachers. Due to the bureaucratic
delays, these teachers took other positions in
surrounding suburban districts, which could
make hiring decisions significantly more
quickly. Surveys of these prospective teachers
indicated that they would have rather worked
in the urban setting (Levin and Quinn, 2003).

Numbers of Teachers Receiving
Initial State Certification

States continue to report significant
variation in the number of teachers
receiving initial state certification.

More than 310,000 teachers received initial
certification in 2003, although only a
small number of states were responsible for
producing most of these teachers. The 10
states responsible for producing more than
half of all new teachers in the United States
in 2003 include (in rank order): California,
New York, Florida, Texas, New Jersey,
Pennsylvania, Alabama, Arizona, Virginia
and Ohio. Because each of these states also
imports a sizable proportion of prospective
teachers trained by teacher preparation
programs in other states, teacher preparation



policies in these 10 states disproportionately
influence national trends.

Between 2001 and 2003, states reported
that there was a 4 percent increase in the
number of teachers receiving initial certi-
fication across the nation. Although this
increase seems modest collectively, individual
state changes ranged from a decrease of
more than 50 percent in Connecticut to
an increase of more than 103 percent in
North Carolina (see Figure 4). Twelve states
indicated increases of greater than 30 percent,
while seven states indicated decreases of
more than 30 percent. Since the HEA Title
II data collection and reporting system
does not collect the information needed
to explain the many factors contributing
to state reporting of such large variations,
further study is needed to shed light on its
significance.

Teacher distribution and recruitment
is a national issue of the first order.
In 2003, states reported that almost
20 percent of teachers received their

Minnesota, Nevada, North Carolina, North
Dakota, South Carolina, Washington and
Wyoming. In contrast, Arkansas, Indiana and
Puerto Rico granted initial certification to
fewer than 10 percent of teachers prepared
outside their own state or territory.

State Identification of
Low-Performing Teacher
Preparation Programs

States report having made progress in

implementing criteria for assessing teacher

preparation program performance.

Title IT of HEA requires states to implement
teacher preparation program accountability
measures, including instituting a procedure to
identify and assist low-performing programs
of teacher preparation within institutions of
higher education. Most states rely on some
aspects of their program approval process
to make an at-risk or low-performing deter-

mination. Because states are likely to use the
program approval process, institutions tend
to be reviewed cyclically, rather than annually.
Program approval or review processes tend to
occur in three- to five-year cycles, although
exceptions exist.

training in a state other than the one

in which they were certified. Some states
reported that they imported more than
40 percent of the teachers to whom they
granted initial certification.

While there is wide variation in state
practice, in 2003 almost 20 percent of teachers
received their training in a state other than the
one in which they were certified (see Figure
5). States that granted initial certification to
a significant number (ie., greater than 40
percent) of teachers who actually completed
their teacher preparation program in another
state include Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware,

States are solely responsible for establishing
the procedure they use to identify low-
performing institutions. In 2003, the majority
of states and territories (48) reported implemen-
ting criteria for assessing teacher preparation
program performance (see Figure 6). While
states are generally using, or adapting, existing
program accreditation and review processes
to meet the Title II requirements, teacher
preparation program performance should be
evaluated on the success of newly produced
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FIGURE 4:

Percent change in the number of
teachers receiving initial certification:
1999-2000 to 2001-2002

North Carolina
New Jersey
Rhode Island
Mississippi
Oregon?
Tennessee
South Dakota
Michigan
Nebraska
California
Pennsylvania
Maine
Hawaii
Indiana
Arizona?
West Virginia
District of Columbia
Texas
Virginia
Louisiana
Washington
Missouri
Puerto Rico1
Idaho
Wisconsin
Ohio
Alabama
New Mexico
Kentucky
Wyoming
Georgia
lllinois

New York
Minnesota
Kansas

New Hampshire
Maryland
Nevada
Alaska
Florida
Arkansas
North Dakota
lowa
Colorado
Utah
Massachusetts
Delaware
Oklahoma
South Carolina
Connecticut | |
-100%-90% -80% -70% -60% -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 110%

1 Due to first-year implementation issues, percent change is calculated using 2002 and 2003 data.

Notes: Guam, Montana, Vermont and the Virgin Islands did not report initial certification data for two or more years and are not shown.
For purposes of this figure, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title || State Reporting System, 2001-2003
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FIGURE 5:

Percent of teachers trained
out of state: 2001-2002

N
&
IR - >
\9
District of Columbia
Px= o O
-‘%ﬁ Puerto Rico Guam
Hawaii -
Virgin Islands
Less than 10% 10% to 20% More than 20% to 40% More than 40% Did not report
Arkansas Arizona Alabama Colorado District of
Indiana California Alaska Connecticut Columbia
Puerto Rico Idaho Georgia Delaware Florida
lowa Hawaii Minnesota Guam
Michigan lllinois Nevada Maine
Missouri Kansas North Carolina Massachusetts
Nebraska Kentucky North Dakota Montana
New Jersey Louisiana South Carolina New York
New Mexico Maryland Washington Tennessee
Ohio Mississippi Wyoming
Oklahoma New Hampshire
Pennsylvania Oregon
Texas Rhode Island
Utah South Dakota
Virgin Islands Vermont
Virginia
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Total: 3 Total: 15 Total: 18 Total: 10 Total: 8

Notes: District of Columbia, Florida, Guam, Maine, Massachusetts, Montana, New York and Tennessee were not able to collect this information.
This map reflects persons receiving initial state certification only. For purposes of this figure, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of
Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2003
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Teacher Preparation Program
Reform in Louisiana

In compliance with the Higher Education Act of 1998, Louisiana created a comprehensive Teacher
Preparation Accountability System to assess the performance of teacher preparation programs within
the state. The accountability system, which uses an Institutional Index and Quantity Index in calculating
a Teacher Preparation Performance Score, is an important measure of the state’s overall educational
reform. The accountability system is intended to demonstrate to the public that Louisiana’s recently
redesigned teacher preparation programs are delivering results and that its public and private colleges of
education are working diligently to produce high-quality, effective classroom teachers.

The high marks for Louisiana’s teacher education programs are attributable to a variety of system-
wide and institution-specific efforts undertaken under Louisiana’s overall education reform initiative. To
increase the quantity of qualified educators, all public and private colleges are increasing their recruitment
efforts, especially for students in the critical shortage areas of math, science and special education.

They are also providing additional support to help students meet the new Praxis score requirements and
providing additional mentoring to new teachers during their first two years of teaching. The University of
Louisiana System, which produces most of the state’s education graduates, launched an initiative in 2003
to raise the test scores required for entry into teacher education programs.

In addition, intensive teacher education quality improvement efforts at Southern University’s Baton
Rouge campus have been so successful that the university was selected to make a presentation at the
Fourteenth Annual Education Trust Conference in Washington, D.C., in November 2003.

During the first phase of the accountability system (2001-2002), only the performance of regular and
alternate certification students on the Praxis test was assessed. The following year (2002-2003) the formula
was expanded to make the accountability scores an even more meaningful catalyst for continued reform.

teachers at raising student achievement.
Initiatives, such as those being launched by the
Carnegie Corporation of New York (Teachers
for a New Era initiative), the Ohio Partner-
ship for Accountability (which includes 51
schools of education in the state, the Ohio
Department of Education and the Board of
Regents) and the Renaissance Partnership for
Improving Teacher Quality, all offer data-
driven approaches to improving teacher
preparation programs (Carey, 2004).

As indicated in Figure 6, between 2002
and 2003, five additional states and one territory
(Colorado, Connecticut, Indiana, Kentucky,
North Dakota and the Virgin Islands) included
passing rates on certification assessments (of
any type) as part of their criteria for assessing
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the performance of their teacher preparation
programs. Further, two additional states and
one territory (Indiana, New Jersey and Guam)
included additional criteria related to teachers’
knowledge and skills.

Examples of how states have provided
technical assistance to schools at risk of
becoming low performing illustrate a variety
of approaches. For example:

e In Kentucky, institutions identified as

at risk or low performing are given

intensive technical assistance over a

two-year period from Education Profes-

sional Standards Board staff. Following

two years of technical assistance, a

low-performing institution is subject

to a second full accreditation review.



Kentucky begins the technical assistance public school personnel. Programs

process by requiring the institution to placed on probation by the board are
conduct a thorough assessment of its classified as at risk. Failure to demon-
strengths and weaknesses. The program strate appropriate remediation within
administrator completes a narrative on three years results in a determination
a variety of topics, including how the of low performing. Technical assistance
institution’s curriculum is aligned includes assigning a state board staff
with the state’s core curriculum, with member to the program; visiting
efforts to provide remediation to failing the campus within 30 days of the
students and with program admissions probation decision to meet with
requirements. program personnel; identifying available
e Low-performing programs in Illinois resources, including workshops;
are identified by the State Board of recommending expert consultants in
Education through the accreditation content and program design; visiting the
process, which requires a visit to the campus each year the program is under
college or university every seven years remediation; and monitoring progress
by a team of higher education and through annual reports submitted to the
FIGURE 6:

States implementing criteria for assessing performance of teacher
preparation programs (TPP): 2002 and 2003

50 —

48 49 (rzlggi) . (Nese)

45 —

40 —

35 —

30 —

31

25 —

Number of states

26

20 —

15 —

Implementing Criteria include Criteria include other Other criteria
criteria for assessing pass rates on indicators of teachers’
program performance teacher assessments knowledge and skills

Notes: Three states responded to questions regarding criteria for assessing teacher preparation programs based on their proposed —not
implemented —criteria. “Other criteria” may include employer satisfaction, teacher rehire or retention rate, teacher survey reflections, teacher
portfolios, and quality of field experiences. For purposes of this figure, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S.
territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2002 and 2003
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state board. To date, three institutions
have been identified as becoming at risk
of being classified as low performing

by Illinois.

e In Michigan, any institution identified
as at risk will be assigned to work
with one or more mentor or support
insti-tutions to address specific areas
of need. This approach reflects the

TABLE 1:

belief of the Michigan Department of
Education that peer institutions are the
best practical source for meaningful
technical assistance.

For the current reporting cycle, nine states
identified 25 institutions of higher education
with teacher preparation programs (of
approximately 1,200 institutions with teacher
preparation programs nationwide) as either
being at risk or low performing (see Table 1).

Institutions and programs reported by states as at risk of being
identified as low performing or identified as low performing: 2003

Program at risk or

North Carolina

Ohio

South Carolina

Tennessee

Texas

State Institution name Program name low performing?
Illinois Blackburn College Educational Unit At Risk
lllinois College Educational Unit At Risk
University of Chicago Educational Unit At Risk
Kansas Fort Hays State University College of Education At Risk
Friends University Division of Education At Risk
Sterling College Department of Education At Risk
Wichita State University College of Education At Risk

Maryland University of Maryland-Eastern Shore Teacher Education Programs Low Performing
New York Boricua College Teacher Prep (all) At Risk
City University of New York-Medgar Evers College Teacher Prep (all) At Risk
City University of New York-York College Teacher Prep (all) At Risk
Marymount Manhattan Teacher Prep (all) At Risk
Mercy College-Bronx Teacher Prep (all) At Risk
Pratt Institute Teacher Prep (all) At Risk

Elizabeth City State University
Livingstone College

Central State University
Heidelberg College

Urbana University

Claflin University

Newberry College
Freed-Hardeman University
Tusculum College

Jarvis Christian College
Wiley College

Teacher Education Low Performing

Teacher Education Low Performing

Teacher Education At Risk
Teacher Education At Risk
Teacher Education At Risk
Teacher Education At Risk
Teacher Education Low Performing
School of Education At Risk
Teacher Education Program At Risk

School of Education Low Performing

Teacher Education Program Low Performing

Note: For purposes of this table, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2003
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Alternative Routes to Teaching

Increasingly, states are creating multiple
pathways into the classroom to reach
individuals who have the desire to teach but
who did not attend a traditional teacher pre-
paration program (Feistritzer, 2004; Mayer,
Decker, Glazerman and Silva, 2003). As in
traditional teacher preparation programs,
teacher candidates in alternative routes
generally are required to pass a subject matter
or basic skills test. They also tend to receive
specific pedagogical training. The appendix
of this report provides additional information
about the characteristics of alternative routes
implemented in states and territories.

the Florida Department of Education, with
support from a FY 2000 Teacher Quality
Enhancement State Grant, established the
K-20 Partnership Committee to design and
implement a competency-based alternative
teacher certification program with a strong
peer-mentoring component. Florida’s K-
20 Partnership Committee reviewed and
com-pared three different pilot models of
alter-native certification programs that had
recently been implemented by five Florida
school districts. Additionally, national experts
shared information with the committee on
historical trends and best practices in other
states in the development and implemen-

In creating multiple pathways into teaching, tation of alternative certification programs.

The National Center for
Alternative Certification

The National Center for Alternative Certification was founded in 2003 through a Department of Education
grant to the National Center for Education Information. The National Center for Alternative Certification

is the nation’s first comprehensive and independent source of information about alternative routes to
teacher certification. The center’s Web site (http://www.teach-now.org) features an interactive searchable
database that allows individual sites providing alternative teacher certification programs to post data and
information about their programs and allows individuals who are seeking to become teachers to search
for alternate route programs that best serve their needs. The site also includes contact information for
each state that authorizes alternative teacher certification routes, entry and program requirements for
each route, information about reciprocity and acceptance of teaching certificates across state lines

and statistical and demographic data about participants in alternative teacher certification programs.

In addition, the user-friendly site includes recent research findings, links to organizations providing
additional resources, information about the No Child Left Behind Act and the National Center for
Education Information’s publication, Alternative Teacher Certification: A State-by-State Analysis 2004.

In fall 2004, the center plans to provide technical assistance and outreach to states and other
entities seeking information on alternative routes to certification. Conferences and workshops will be
organized to discuss the implications of using alternative routes to certification for staffing schools with
highly qualified teachers, as well as promising practices and qualitative issues in alternative routes to
certification. Further, technical assistance teams will develop alternative route implementation models
drawn from the nation’s most successful programs and will use them as guides when responding to
requests for technical advice, support and assistance. The center will create a national referral system to
connect appropriate technical assistance team members with constituents. In addition, key constituents
(such as Transition to Teaching grantees) will be organized into a self-sustaining communications network
to address issues and share practices.
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The committee identified appropriate pro-
States report opening up routes to the class- gram components, collaborative delivery

. t d tial training fa t
room for prospective teachers. More states systemisand essential tratifilg fot peet Ientors

. for the development of a statewide program
have approved one or more alternative routes, of alternative professional preparation and

and many are CUrt ently consider mg, or have certification. The program features on-the-job
proposed, new or additional alternative routes training via distance learning, experienced
. . peer mentors and collaborative implemen-
to Certlﬁcatlon' tation partners. For more information about
Florida’s alternative certificate program, see
http://www.altcertflorida.org/index.htm.

FIGURE 7:
States implementing alternative routes to teaching: 2003
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Notes: This map illustrates states implementing alternative routes. Additional states have approved routes. For Virgin Islands

purposes of this figure, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title || State Reporting System, 2003
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By 2003, the vast majority of states and
territories (47) reported having approved one
or more alternative routes to the classroom
for prospective teachers (see Figure 7). This
represents a net increase of three states since
2001. However, not all states with approved
routes to certification report actually imple-
menting these routes. Of the 47 states
reporting approved alternative routes to
certification, 45 states are actively implemen-
ting any alternative routes. Only Alaska,
Arizona, District of Columbia, Guam, Iowa,
Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Virgin Islands and
West Virginia reported not implementing any
alternative routes to teaching.*

Of the states and territories with approved
alternative routes to teaching, several states
offer more than one route. In all, states
reported a total of 89 alternative routes across
the nation. While all states with alternative
routes require a bachelor’s degree (often in a
field related to the subject the candidate will be
teaching), 60 percent of such alternative routes
require practice teaching of candidates (49
of 82 reporting) and 85 percent use the same
assessments as are used for traditional route
certification (74 of 87 reporting).

Between 2001 and 2003, many states
changed their approach to alternative
certification. Between two and five states
each year have changed their alternative route
policies either to include or exclude alternative
routes or to change the implementation status
of approved alternative routes. In 2003, a
total of 21 states were considering or had
proposed new or additional alternative routes
to certification. Only Alaska and Pennsylvania
reported not having approved alternative
routes, nor are they considering any.

4 For HEA Title | reporting purposes, alternative routes
to certification are defined by the state agency, thus the
reported alternative routes may differ from other sources.

Teachers on Waivers

Criteria for states to grant waivers or
emergency permits to teachers vary consider-
ably across the country. One of the ways
school districts address teacher shortages is to
allow a teacher to teach a subject other than
the one in which he or she is trained if it is in
a high-need area. Many states grant waivers
to teachers who have made progress toward
fulfilling certification requirements but have
not met one or two conditions, such as taking
a required examination or completing course
work. Additionally, some states issue waivers
to teachers who were certified in another
state but have not met all of the new state’s
requirements. As with certification, there is no
uniform national waiver definition.

In an attempt to provide consistency in
the number of teachers across the nation who
lacked full state certification, ED established a
uniform waiver definition as part of the HEA
Title II data collection system. Under HEA
Title II, a waiver is defined as any temporary
or emergency permit, license, or other authori-
zation that permits an individual to teach in a
public school classroom without having received
an initial certificate or license from that state or
any other state.

Included in the HEA Title II number of
teachers on waivers are individuals:

e Teaching on temporary or emergency
licenses or permits.

e Pursuing an alternative route to
certification.

e Teaching as long-term substitutes.

Excluded from the HEA Title II definition
are those who:

e Are certified in another state.

e Hold Level I, IT and III certificates as
defined by National Association of State
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Directors of Teacher Education and
Certification.

e Are teaching out-of-field.

Are on provisional licenses that only
require teaching before full certification
or licensure.

Consequently, the number of teachers
on waivers as reported by states through the
HEA Title II data collection and reporting
system should not be equated with those that
states define as not being highly qualified
under NCLB.” Possession of a state teaching
certi-ficate or license does not necessarily
mean that the content-related teacher quality
requirements of NCLB are fulfilled. Conver-
sely, some teachers who have participated in
alternate route programs can be considered
highly qualified but might have been included
in this waiver count. In an effort to coordinate
the definitions, ED will allow states to
determine if their alternative route candidates
are on waivers or are fully certified in the
October 2004 state HEA Title II reports.

Moreover, because the HEA Title II
waiver definition differs from what most
states consider as a waiver from full state
certification, data collection has posed a
challenge for states. Reasons for this difficulty
vary from state to state, but include issues
such as the timing of data collections, the
level of data collection (district vs. state)
and definitional issues within and across
states. Consequently, caution should be used
in interpreting these data. Additional infor-
mation about the numbers of teachers on
waivers can be found in the appendix and
online at http://www.title2.org.

According to the HEA Title II data
collection and reporting system, in the 2002-
2003 academic year approximately 6 percent
of teachers nationwide (i.e., about 180,000

32

The numbers and distribution of teachers

on waivers remains problematic. States

report that the problem of underprepared

teachers is worse on average in districts
that serve large proportions of high-
poverty children.

teachers) did not possess a state certification
or license to teach. Such teachers are more
likely to teach in districts that serve large
proportions of high-poverty children than
all other districts (8 percent vs. 5 percent).
These aggregate figures, as reported by states,
have remained essentially constant for the last
three years.

In the 2002-2003 academic year, a total of
seven states and territories reported having 10
percent or more of all public school teachers
on waivers: California, Louisiana, Maryland,
North Carolina, Texas, Virgin Islands and
Virginia (see Figure 8). In contrast, 12 states
and the District of Columbia reported
having less than 1 percent of all public school
teachers on waivers: Alaska, Towa, Kansas,
Massachusetts, Minnesota, Nebraska, Nevada,
New Hampshire, Oklahoma, Rhode Island,
Washington and Wyoming.

In that same year, a total of eight
states reported having 10 percent or more
teachers on waivers in high-poverty districts
(see Figure 9). Of note, Arizona, Arkansas,
Kentucky, Michigan and West Virginia
were the only states that reported having a

SNCLB defines a “highly qualified teacher” as a teacher
holding, at a minimum: a bachelor’s degree, full state
certification (including certification and licensure obtained
through alternative routes to certification) and the ability
to demonstrate competency in each subject he or she
teaches. For a complete definition, see Section 9101-
Highly Qualified Teacher Definition of NCLB.



lower percentage of teachers on waivers in
high-poverty districts than they had teachers
on waivers in any district regardless of
poverty status.

According to the HEA Title II data
collection and reporting system, between the
2001-2002 and 2002-2003 academic years the
percentage of teachers on waivers increased in
22 states and fell in 22 states (see Figure 10). In
high-poverty districts, 21 states experienced
an increase in the percentage of teachers on
waivers while 20 states identified decreases.
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FIGURE 8:

Percent of teachers on waivers,
as reported by state: 2002-2003
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Notes: Guam did not report waiver data. Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Hawaii, Idaho,
lllinois, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, New Jersey, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Oregon, South
Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, Wisconsin and Wyoming were not able to exclude teachers certified in other states from waiver counts.
Arkansas, Hawaii, I[daho, Indiana, lowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Maine, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico,
North Dakota, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Wisconsin and Wyoming used a full-year roster of teachers hired on waivers.
For purposes of this figure, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title || State Reporting System, 2003
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FIGURE 9:

Percent of teachers on waivers

in high-poverty districts,

as reported by state: 2002-2003
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Notes: Guam did not report waiver data. The percentage of teachers in high-poverty districts on waivers is not available for Montana, Puerto Rico and
Vermont. Data for District of Columbia, Hawaii and the Virgin Islands are not shown because they are both state education agencies and local education
agencies and do not have a poverty designation. Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Hawaii, Idaho, llinois,
Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, New Jersey, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee,
Virginia, Wisconsin and Wyoming were not able to exclude teachers certified in other states from waiver counts. Arkansas, Hawaii, Idaho, Indiana,

lowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Maine, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, North Dakota, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania,
Tennessee, Wisconsin and Wyoming used a full-year roster of teachers hired on waivers. For purposes of this report, the term “state” refers to the 50

states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2002 and 2003
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FIGURE 10:

Change in the percentage of teachers
on waivers, as reported by state:
2001-2002 to 2002-2003
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Notes: The number of teachers collected through the Title Il survey may not agree with data from other federal data collections. For example, the
National Center for Education Statistics collects teacher data in full-time equivalencies through the Common Core of Data, while the Title Il survey
captures a headcount. The timing of the data collections (fall versus a full-year count) can also produce vastly different teacher counts. The reader
should exercise caution when comparing the Title Il teacher data with other sources of teacher counts. New York was not able to collect waiver data in
2002; October 2001 data are reported. For purposes of this figure, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2002-2003
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CHAPTER FOUR:
Building
Momentum

of NCLB, to providing direct technical assis-
tance to states through the Teacher Assistance
Corps, to creating new teacher-friendly
materials on NCLB. In addition, for FY 2005,
the Bush administration has proposed more
than $5.1 billion in spending to support
teachers through training, recruitment,
incentives, loan forgiveness and tax relief.
In partnership with states, institutions
and national organizations, the Department
is looking forward to continuing this impor-
tant work.

While we are making progress in meeting

“Innovation in teacher preparation and
licensure is essential to our goal of filling
all classrooms with highly qualified
teachers so that all students receive a top-
notch education. Highly qualified teachers
are the key to ensuring that our nation’s
students are academically prepared
for postsecondary education and the
workforce.”

— Sally L. Stroup, Assistant Secretary for Postsecondary Education

With the unprecedented cooperation and
dedication of state and district officials,
administrators and teachers around the
country, progress is being made in many states
and institutions in addressing the teacher
quality challenge. This is truly heartening
news. We know that high-quality teachers
are critically important to closing persistent
academic achievement gaps that have been
experienced for too long between students
of different races, ethnic backgrounds and
means. We also know that successfully identi-
fying and replicating innovative strategies
to recruit, retain and support high-quality
teachers will solve many of the problems
currently facing our education system. In
pursuing these strategies, we must hold true
to two key principles: the need to continue to
raise academic standards for teachers while at
the same time working to lower barriers that
are keeping many talented people out of the
teaching profession.

Over the last year the Department has
continued its focus on issues of teacher quality,
from offering common-sense flexibility in
implementing the teacher quality provisions
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the teacher quality challenge, more—much

more—remains to be done. In the coming

year, the Department will continue its work
in assisting states in meeting the NCLB
requirement that, by the end of school year

2005-2006, all teachers of core academic

subjects are highly qualified. To that end,

in April 2004 the Department launched the

Teacher to Teacher Initiative: Supporting

Success, components of which include:

e Teacher Roundtables. This spring and
summer, the Department of Education
will host discussions with teachers
around the country on effective
teaching, professional development,
teacher leadership and ways to advance
the teaching profession. The emphasis
will be on listening and engaging
teachers about what support they need
to meet the academic needs of students.

e Summer Workshops. Teachers and edu-
cation experts who have improved
student achievement and closed the
achievement gap will share experiences
with fellow teachers on how to emulate
these programs. Teachers will also receive
additional resources, such as online assis-
tance, to support them as they incor-
porate new strategies in the classroom.



e The Research-to-Practice Summit. To be held
in summer 2004 in Washington, D.C.,
this summit comprises a day of listening
to and learning from experts in the field
of scientifically based research and from
teachers with success in improving their
students’ achievement levels.

e Teacher E-mail Updates. Electronic updates
will keep teachers apprised of the latest
policy, research and developments in
the profession.

The initiative also includes a new Web
site—www.teacherquality.us—with information

about effective practices and initiatives at the
state and local levels and upcoming teacher-
oriented events. Educators may apply for one
of the summer workshops or register for the
e-mail updates on the Web site.

In addition, the reauthorization of HEA
remains on the horizon. Throughout its nearly
40-year existence, the law has succeeded in
ensuring that all students—young and
old, part-time or full-time, traditional and
nontraditional—receive the basic support
needed to pursue a postsecondary education.

Throughout the HEA reauthorization
process, the Department expects to highlight

The Benwood Initiative

In 2000, the Benwood Foundation of Chattanooga, Tenn., learned that nine of the state’s 20 lowest
performing schools were in Chattanooga. In response, the Benwood Foundation, together with the
Public Education Foundation and Hamilton County Schools, formed the Benwood Initiative. The two
foundations together committed $7.5 million to improve those nine schools so that by 2007, 100 percent
of all third-graders would be reading above or at grade level. A core strategy for achieving this goal was
to recruit, train and retain high-performing teachers.

In 2001 and each subsequent year, each school in the initiative received a grant of $100,000 to be
devoted solely to professional development of all teachers, the addition of full-time reading experts
who coach and train all staff and a small number of reading interventionists who work with the lowest
performing readers. Superintendent Jesse Register reconstituted the staff of all nine schools; 100 of 270
teachers left these schools in 2002. Register replaced six of nine principals, added an assistant principal
at each school and created an office of urban education.

In 2002, the Weldon F. Osborne Foundation agreed to underwrite the cost of developing an entirely
new urban elementary education master’s degree at the University of Tennessee at Chattanooga and
pay the tuition of the first 100 teachers from the nine schools. Chattanooga’s Mayor, Bob Corker, 12
business leaders and representatives from the district and the foundations used city tax revenues
to offer salary supplements of $5,000 to individual teachers whose students show high gains on the
Tennessee Value-Added Assessment System. Team bonuses were also offered to all full-time certificated
staff in schools with exemplary system scores. Financial assistance was offered to teachers who wanted
to purchase a home in the neighborhoods of the schools and legal fees were provided gratis by the local
bar association.

The combination of extensive, high-quality professional training, additional staff, strong building and
district leadership and incentives has yielded exceptional improvement in all nine schools. In the first
two years of the initiative, the nine targeted schools have made gains twice the district average in all five
subject areas tested by the state of Tennessee. The gains in reading are also higher than 90 percent of
all elementary schools in Tennessee.
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the need for highly qualified teachers in every
classroom, as well as the need to improve
the academic rigor of our K-12 schools, to
ensure that:
e More students complete their

secondary education.

e More students pursue, and
are academically prepared for,
postsecondary education and training.

e More students complete their
postsecondary education and
training goals.

e All students are prepared for an
ever-changing workforce.

Now, more than ever before, our country
and economy place a premium on higher
education. With increasing concerns about
the need for American workers to remain
competitive in a global environment, we
recognize that students must be equipped with
the tools necessary to adapt to the changing
economy and to emerging industries.

To further our goal of having a highly
qualified teacher in every classroom, we
must expand our traditional approaches for
preparing teachers by recognizing the value
of new and nontraditional approaches to
preparation that can be made available to
anyone, anytime and anywhere. Several
important components of HEA are dedicated
to promoting innovation in teacher prepara-
tion and licensure, ensuring our teachers are
the best in the world. Notably, the Title II
discretionary grant programs, which provide
grants to states and partnerships for the
innovation and reform of teacher certifi-
cation, licensure and preservice education;
the teacher loan forgiveness programs;
and the teacher recruitment grants all
provide resources for training, recruiting and
retaining highly qualified teachers.

It is the Department’s belief that we can
all learn from and help one another as we
work toward the same goal. For its part, the
Department will continue to listen to and
engage with teachers about what support they
need to meet the academic needs of students,
continue to forge partnerships with all those
who seek to produce high-quality teachers
by raising standards and lowering barriers,
continue to advocate for highly qualified and
effective teachers for all the nation’s students
and continue to shed light on the progress
of states and institutions in meeting this
critical goal.

For their part, states and institutions
should continue to improve their teacher
quality accountability systems until data
collection and reporting systems are reliable,
valid, timely and directly tied to student
academic performance. State standards for
students and teachers should be revised as
necessary to be clear, rigorous, relevant and
tightly aligned with each other and with
student assessments. The academic rigor
of state certification requirements should
be increased to ensure teacher mastery of
core subject areas, while other bureaucratic
barriers to teaching should be lessened,
including barriers to alternative routes to
certification. Finally, states and localities must
ensure that sufficient energy and incentives
are in place so that highly qualified and
effective teachers are uniformly available to
all students in every subject no matter their
income or background. Such a collective
national effort will help us to continue to
support and reward the best and brightest
of the nation’s teachers and build national
momentum toward providing all our
students with the highly qualified teachers
they deserve.
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Appendix A

Supplementary Data Tables



APPENDIX A1:

Requirements for initial teaching
certification or licensure: 2003

Subject |Pedagogy| Other Credit hour Minimum Recency | Practicum
State Initial certificate name area courses | prescribed T grade point| of credit | or student | Assessments
bachelor’s | required | coursework q average | requirements | teaching
Alabama Class B Professional Educator v v v v v v
Alaska Type A Regular Teacher Certificate v v v v
Arizona Provisional License (K-8, 7-12, Special Education K-12) v v v v
Standard License (K-8, 7-12, Special Education K-12) v
Arkansas Initial Teaching License v v v v
California Prellmmlary Level | Education Specialist Instruction v v v v v/ v v/
Credential
Preliminary Multiple Subject Teaching Credential v v v v v v v
Preliminary Single Subject Teaching Credential v v v v v v v
Professional Clear Multiple Subject Teaching Credential v v v v v v v
Professional Clear Single Subject Teaching Credential v v v v v v v v
Colorado Provisional License v e v v v
Connecticut Initial Educator and Interim Initial Educator Certificate v v v v v v
Interim Provisional Educator Certificate v v v v v v
Provisional Educator Certificate v v v v v v
Delaware Initial License v v v v v v
District of Columbia | Provisional Certificate
Standard Certificate v v v v v
Florida Temporary Certificate v v v v
Georgia Intern Certificate v v v v v v v
Professional Clear Renewable Certificate v v v v v v v v
Provisional Certificate v v v v v
Guam Professional | v v v
Professional l v
Hawaii Hawaii Teaching License v v v v v
Standard Certificate (K-8, 6-12, Special Education K-12,
D Early Childhood/Special Education Blended Birth-Gr. 3) 7 7 7 7 7 7
. Initial License (Birth-Gr. 3, K-9, 6-12,
Hlinois Special Education K-12) v v v v v
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APPENDIX A1:

Requirements for initial teaching
certification or licensure: 2003

continued
- B Subject | Pedagogy Olht_:r Credit hour Minimun_n Recenc_y Practicum
State Initial certificate name area cour_ses prescribed requirement grade point of_credlt or sluqent Assessments
bachelor’s | required |coursework average | requirements | teaching

Indiana Etz;n%aquUge:;;z (K-12, Early childhood, 1-6, 5-9, v v v v e v v
| | Reciprocal License | v | v | | v | v | v | v | v |
| lowa | Initial License | v | v | v | | | | v | |
| Kansas | Standard Three-Year Certificate | v | v | v | | v | v | 4 | v |
| - [ R N I A R R
| Kentucky | Provisional Certificate (Intern) | v | | | | v | v | v | v |
|Louisiana |Type C or Level 1 Certificate | | v | v | v | v | v | v | v |
|Maine |Provisi0na| Certificate | | v | v | v | | | v | v |
| Maryland | Professional Eligibility Certificate | | v | v | v | | v | v | v |
| |Standard Professional Certificate | | | v | v | v | | v | v | v |
| Massachusetts | Initial License | 4 | v | | | | | v | v |
|Michigan |Pr0visi0na| Certificate | v | v | v | v | | | v | v |

Minnesota Nonrenewable License (temporary limited license) v v v v
Professional License | v | v | | | | | v | v |
| Mississippi | Class A | v | v | v | v | v | | v | v |
| Missouri | Professional Classification | (PC1) | v | v | v | v | v | | v | v |
| Montana | Class 2 Standard Teaching License: Elementary | v | v | v | | | v | v | v |
| | Class 2 Standard Teaching License: Secondary | v | v | | | | v | v | v |

Nebraska Temporary Certificate v v v v v
Initial Certificate | | v | v | v | v | v | v | 4 |
| Nevada | Nonrenewable Initial License | v | v | | v | | | v | v |
| New Hampshire | Beginning Educator Credential (BEC) | v | v | | | v | | v | v |
| New Jersey | Certificate of Eligibility (CE) | v | | v | | v | | | v |
| | certicate o Eighity vt Advencea sanaing c29 | v | v | v | | v | | v | v |
| New Mexico | Level 1 | v | v | v | v | | | v | v |
SO i A I N N B R N2
| North Carolina | Initial License | | | | | v | v | v | v |
|North Dakota |Initia| and Interim Reciprocal | v | v | | v | v | | v | v |
|0hio |Pr0visiona| License | | v | v | | v | | v | v |
| Oklahoma | School License | v | v | v | v | v | v | v | v |
|0regon | Initial Teaching License | | v | v | | | v | v | v |
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APPENDIX A1:
Requirements for initial teaching

certification or licensure: 2003

continued
y B Subject | Pedagogy Othgr Credit hour Minimm_n Recenc_y Practicum
State Initial certificate name area ' cour_ses prescribed requirement grade point of_credlt or stuqent Assessments
bachelor’s | required | coursework average | requirements | teaching
Pennsylvania Professional Instructional Certificate v v v v v v
| Puerto Rico | Certificado Regular | v | | | v | v | | | v |
| Rhode Island | Provisional Certificate | v | v | v | v | | v | v | v |
South Carolina Critical Needs v v v v v v
Initial v v v v v 4
|South Dakota |Two—Year nonrenewable Certificate | v | v | v | | v | v | v | |
| | Five-Year Certificate | v | v | v | | v | v | | |
Tennessee Apprentice Teacher License v v v v e v
Out-of-State Teacher License v v
|Texas |Texas Standard Classroom Teacher Certificate | v/ | v | v | | | | v | v |
|Utah |Utah Professional Educator License, Level | | v | v | v | | | v | v | |
|Vermont | Level | - Beginning Educator License | v | | | | e | v | e | |
Virgin Islands Professional Educator Class |l v v e v v v v
Emergency
|Virginia | Provisional License | v | v | | v | | | v | v |
| |Co||egiate Professional License | Ve | v | | v | v | v | v | v |
|Washington | Residency Certificate | | v | | | | | v | v |
| West Virginia | Provisional Professional Certificate —3 Years | e | v | v | | v | | v | v |
Wisconsin ;\glsl—i\c(:zsisl\/(l)ig;; Deficiency License (out-of-state v v ‘ ‘ ‘ v ‘ v ‘
Regular License v v v v
|Wyoming |Standard Teaching Certificate | Ve | Ve | v | | | | v | v |

Note: For purposes of this appendix, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2003
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APPENDIX A2:

State cut scores for selected
content area assessments: 2003

Mathematics: content knowledge (61)

Social studies: content knowledge (81)

English language, literature, and
composition: content knowledge (41)
State Cut Score

Arkansas 159
District of Columbia 150
Hawaii 164
Indiana 163
Kentucky 155
Louisiana 160
Maryland 164
Mississippi 157
Missouri 158
Nevada 150
New Hampshire 164
New Jersey 155
North Carolina’ —
Ohio 167
Oregon 164
Pennsylvania 160
South Carolina 162
Georgia 168
Tennessee 157
Vermont 172
Virginia 172
West Virginia 155
National Median 176

State
Arkansas
District of Columbia
Hawaii
Indiana
Georgia
Kentucky
Maryland
Mississippi
Missouri
NevadaZ2
New Hampshire
New Jersey
North Carolina3
Ohio
Oregon
Pennsylvania
South Carolina
Tennessee
Vermont
Virginia

West Virginia

National Median

Cut Score
146

141
136
136
136
125
141
123
137
144
127
130
139
147
136
131
136
141
147
133

143

State
Arkansas
District of Columbia
Georgia
Hawaii
Indiana
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maryland
Mississippi
Missouri
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
North Carolina4
Ohio
Oregon
Pennsylvania
South Carolina
Vermont
Virginia

West Virginia

National Median

Cut Score
155

145
151
154
147
151
149
154
143
152
152
155
153
157
158
157
158
162
161
148

168

1 North Carolina uses a combined score from the English Language, Literature, and Composition: Content Knowledge (41) and the English Language, Literature and
Composition: Pedagogy (61) assessments for their English 9-12 license. The individual assessment cut score is not applicable in this table.

w N

assessment cut score is not applicable in this table.

Nevada has established an additional cut score for candidates with a minor. Please see www.title2.org for more information.

North Carolina uses a combined score of the Math Content (61) and Math Pedagogy (65) assessments for their Mathematics 9-12 license. The individual

4 North Carolina uses a combined score from Social Studies Content Knowledge (81) and Social Studies, Pedagogy (84) for their Social Studies 9-12 license. The
individual assessment cut score is not applicable in this table.
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APPENDIX A2:

State cut scores for selected
content area assessments: 2003
continued

Biology content knowledge part 1 (231) Eil:grﬁ:::ttai;‘:l,e::g Z‘siz::s:;::ﬁu(lﬂr)" Chemistry content knowledge (245)
State Cut Score State Cut Score State Cut Score
District of Columbia 152 District of Columbia 146 Georgia 154
Hawaii 161 Hawaii 164 Indiana 151
Kentucky 156 Indiana 143 Maryland 153
Maryland 155 Kentucky 163 Mississippi 151
Nevada 154 Louisiana 156 Nevada 151
Ohio 158 Missouri 164 New Hampshire 153
Pennsylvania 156 Nevada 158 Pennsylvania 154
Oregon 161 Ohio 162 Tennessee 152
Tennessee 146 Pennsylvania 168 Virginia 153
Missouri 156 South Carolina 164 West Virginia 157
Vermont 161 North Carolina5 —
West Virginia 155
National Median 169 National Median 179 National Median 163

5 North Carolina uses a combined score from the Elementary Education: Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment (11) and elementary
Education: Content Area Exercises (12) for their Elementary Education license. The individual assessment cut score is not applicable
in this table.

Notes: The tests shown are academic content exams in core content areas. The number in parentheses after the test name is the test code
number. The cut score is the minimum score required by the state to pass the assessment. The states shown for these assessments are only
those states that reported pass rates for the assessment in the 2001-2002 cohort year. Additional states have established cut scores for these
assessments but do not report the cut score in Title Il because there were no completers in the given year. For purposes of this appendix, the
term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2003

48



APPENDIX A3:

Characteristics of alternative
routes to teaching: 2003

q . Same assessments Is the route supported
State Alternative route name Is pre:‘t;tul::izrg’%chmg used for traditional asse(s)gr]:;nts'? by a national
q ) route certification? ' organization?

Alabama Alternative Master’s Level (Fifth-Year) Yes Yes No No
Baccalaureate Level No Yes No No
Preliminary No Yes No No

Arkansas Master of Arts in Teaching Yes Yes No No
Nontraditional Licensure Program No Yes No No

I CCTC Alternative Route—SB 57 Private

California School Experience No Yes No No
District Intern Program Yes Yes No No
Individualized Intern Certificate Yes Yes No No
Troops-to-Teachers NA Yes No No
University Internship Yes Yes No No
Alternative Teacher Licensing Program and

Golerado Teacher in Residence Programs Na ¥es No No

. Alternate Route to Teacher Certification | and

Connecticut Alternate Route to Teacher Certification Yes Yes No No

Delaware Delaware Alternative Routes to Certification No Yes No No
Program
State Approved Competency Based Alternative

Florida Certification Program. Reference: Section No Yes Yes No
1012.56(7)(a), Florida Statutes (2002)
(1) Georgia Alternative Preparation

Georgia Program called Georgia TAPP Program (2) No Yes Yes No
Postbaccalaureate Program

Hawaii Respecialization in Special Education Yes Yes Yes No

Idaho Alternate Route Program No No No No

lllinois Alternative Certification—105 ILCS 5/21-5b Yes Yes Yes Yes
Alternative Route to Administrative
Certification 105 ILCS 5/21-5d No ves ves No
Alternative Route to Teacher Certification
105 ILCS 5/21-5¢ Yes Yes Yes No
lllinois Teacher Corps—105 ILCS 5/21-11.4 Yes Yes Yes No

Indiana Transition to Teaching Yes Yes No No

lowa Teacher Intern Program (approved in 2002; Yes No No No
no approved programs yet)

Kansas Innovative and Experimental Programs NA Yes No No
Restricted Teaching License NA Yes No No
Transition to Teaching NA Yes No NA

Kentucky Adjunct Instructor Certification No No No No
College Faculty Certification No No No No
Exceptional Work Experience Certification No No No No
Local District Training Program No Yes No No
University-Based Alternative Certification No Yes No No
Veterans of the Armed Services No Yes No No
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APPENDIX A3:

Characteristics of alternative
routes to teaching: 2003

continued
State Alternative route name 2 pra:'(;t(:ﬁ?r:%%ching ﬁgg:iefgist?;;i':i‘;::;sl asse(s]g:;nts” ® thf);t;u;;zgﬁg?ned
’ route certification? ’ organization?
Louisiana Master’s Degree Program Yes Yes No No
Non-Master’s Degree Program Yes Yes No No
Practitioner Teacher Program Yes Yes No Yes
Maine Transcript analysis Yes Yes No No
Maryland Resident Teacher Program as described in COMAR 13 No Yes No Yes
Massachusetts | Route Five Yes Yes No No
Route Four Yes Yes No No
Route Three Yes Yes No No
Route Two Yes Yes No No
Miigan | e Roues t TecherCarfaton. tes tes No No
The Limited License to Instruct, A Pilot Program Yes Yes No No
Troops to Teachers Yes Yes No No
Minnesota The Collaborative Urban Educator Program Yes Yes No No
Mississippi Alternate Route Entry Level Administrator License No Yes Yes No
Master of Arts in Teaching Program Yes Yes No No
Mississippi Alternate Path to Quality Teachers Yes Yes No No
The Teach Mississippi Institute Yes Yes No No
Missouri :Dnrr:)(é\;itni;/: and Alternative Professional Education NA Yes No No
Temporary Authorization Certificate NA NA NA NA
Montana Montana and High Plains Troops-to-Teachers No No No No
Northern Plains Transition to Teaching No No No No
Nebraska Transitional Teaching Certificate Yes Yes Yes No
Nevada ﬂi\g{i&; édministrative Code 391.057 Conditional No Yes No No
New Hampshire | Alternative IV: Job-Embedded Option for Critical
Shortage Areas, Vocational Education, and Business No Yes No Yes
Administrator
Alternative V: Job-Embedded Option for Content
Majors in All Teaching Areas Except Special No Yes No Yes
Education and Vocational Education
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APPENDIX A3:

Characteristics of alternative

routes to teaching: 2003

continued

State Alternative route name Is pra:'(;t(i]ﬁ?r‘taza‘l,ching ﬁgemdefzfﬁ:afgi':il;:;sl assegsﬂrl:;nts? . m%‘;(;u:;?iu?ggfrted
' route certification? ) organization?
New Hampshie |0 Erdorament s No tes tes tes
Provisional Teacher Program—=Alternate Route.
New Jersey giq1ujr58ments for this program can be found in N.J.A.C Yes Yes No No
New Mexico ;?gzz%ear Alternative License—College or University Yes Yes No No
e e et s o
New York éﬁigggg Certification Program —Transitional B Yes Yes No No
Transcript Evaluation Yes Yes No No
North Carolina | 007 Qj'tfr:’l\agsi’fz%%ezr‘Sing Conters- No Yes No No
North Dakota Interim licensure clinical practice option. No No Yes No
Ohio Conditional permit No Yes Yes No
ORC, 3319.26 Alternative Educator License Yes Yes No No
Oklahoma Oklahoma Alternative Placement Program No Yes No No
Oregon No standard name No Yes No No
Puerto Rico Alternative route to teacher certification Yes Yes No No
South Carolina | Program of Alternative Certification for Educators No Yes Yes No
South Dakota Alternative Certification Yes No No No
Tennessee Alternative A License Yes Yes No No
Alternative C License Yes Yes No No
Alternative E License Yes Yes No No
Texas Alternative Route to Certification Yes Yes No No
Utah Alternative Routes to Licensure No No Yes No
/ljgzlrl]i(lij rLechnology Education Alternative Routes to No No No No
Vermont License By Evaluation (Peer Review) Yes Yes Yes No
Trades and Industry lEndorsement; Professional Technical Yes Yes No No
Endorsement (to be implemented 2003-2004)
Virginia Alternative Licensure Program No Yes No No
Career Switcher Alternative Route to Licensure Program Yes Yes No No
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APPENDIX A3:

Characteristics of alternative
routes to teaching: 2003

continued

c - Same assessments Is the route supported
State Alternative route name Is prﬁ?ﬁ?r;?,chmg used for traditional asse(s)sﬂ:;ntw by a national
q ) route certification? ) organization?
Washington Route 1 Yes Yes Yes No
Route 2 Yes Yes Yes No
Route 3 Yes Yes Yes No
West Virginia Alternative Programs for the Education of Teachers NA No No NA
Wisconsin Several Yes Yes Yes Yes
Wyoming Northern Plains Transition To Teaching Yes NA No No
Portfolio Yes No No No
Total Yes 49 74 19 8
Total No 33 13 69 78
Total NA 7 2 1 3

Note: For purposes of this appendix, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2003
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APPENDIX A4:

Percentage of classroom teachers on
waivers, overall and by poverty status
of districts: 2001-2002 and 2002-2003

All districts High-poverty districts All other districts
State Percentage of teachers on waivers Percentage of teachers on waivers Percentage of teachers on waivers
2001-2002 | 2002-2003 | Percentage point | 5012007 | 200-2003 | Percentage point | y001.5005 | 2002-2003 | Percentage point

Alabama 1.7 12 05 22 16 -0.6 16 0.8 0.8
Alaska 0.5 04 01 05 0.4 -0.1 — 0.4 —
Arizona 53 6.5 12 9.0 6.3 2.7 4.8 8.8 4.0
Arkansas 2.5 2.0 0.5 15 1.3 -0.2 2.8 21 0.7
California 12.0 10.0 2.0 17.8 13.9 -39 9.5 8.2 -13
Colorado 3.8 46 08 6.8 54 -14 32 2.6 -0.6
Connecticut 1.0 14 04 11 16 05 1.0 12 0.2
Delaware 6.9 8.4 15 6.5 9.0 2.5 6.9 8.2 13
District of Columbia 0.0 0.0 0.0 — — — — — —
Florida 3.3 3.5 0.2 44 3.8 -0.6 3.3 3.5 02
Georgia 4.4 39 0.5 4.4 4.0 -0.4 44 3.8 -0.6
Hawaii 12.1 7.8 -4.3 — — — — — —
Idaho 4.2 4.0 0.2 7.8 8.0 02 3.8 3.5 0.3
lllinois 32 3.1 -0.1 6.5 58 -0.7 15 16 0.1

Indiana 07 11 04 14 2.1 07 0.4 0.6 0.2
lowa 0.0 0.0 0.0 = — = = = =
Kansas 0.3 03 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.0 02 0.2 0.0
Kentucky 1.0 34 2.4 0.3 2.0 1.7 1.1 3.6 25
Louisiana 14.9 12.6 2.3 255 18.7 -6.8 12.9 1.4 -15
Maine 4.7 45 -0.2 53 49 -04 46 4.4 -0.2
Maryland 149 14.2 0.7 20.4 20.6 02 121 121 0.0
Massachusetts 02 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.2 -0.1
Michigan 09 2.2 13 04 19 15 1.0 22 12
Minnesota 0.5 05 0.0 09 06 -0.3 04 05 01

Mississippi 4.8 3.1 -1.7 7.9 46 -3.3 44 25 -1.9
Missouri 3.2 3.2 0.0 7.0 8.1 11 2.3 2.0 -0.3
Montana 06 16 1.0 — — — — — —
Nebraska 0.2 02 0.0 02 03 0.1 03 02 0.1
Nevada 0.0 0.0 0.0 — — — — — —
New Hampshire 1.3 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.8 -02 14 05 0.9
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APPENDIX A4:

Percentage of classroom teachers on
waivers, overall and by poverty status
of districts: 2001-2002 and 2002-2003

continued
All districts High-poverty districts All other districts
State Percentage of teachers on waivers Percentage of teachers on waivers Percentage of teachers on waivers
2001-2002 | 2002-2003 | Percentage point | 90015007 | 2002-2003 | Percentage point | a001-2002 | 2002-2003 | Percentage point

New Jersey 16 31 15 29 49 20 09 19 1.0

|New Mexico | 8.4 | 8.1 | -0.3 | 15.7 | 12.6 | -3.1 | 7.0 | 7.3 | 0.3 |
INew York | 62 | 62 | 00 | w7 | w7 | 00 | o1 | o1 | 00 |
|N0rlh Carolina | 16.7 | 15.9 | -0.8 | 19.3 | 18.5 | -0.8 | 16.3 | 15.6 | -0.7 |
|Norlh Dakota | 02 | 2.0 | 1.8 | 04 | 38 | 34 | 0.1 | 19 | 1.8 |
|0hio | 19 | 19 | 0.0 | 3.0 | 2.3 | 07 | 12 | 19 | 0.7 |
lokiahoma | o1 | oo | 01 | — | — | — | — | — | — |
|0regon | 14 | 19 | 0.5 | 17 | 25 | 0.8 | 14 | 17 | 0.3 |
|Pennsy|vania | 3.2 | 4.7 | 15 | 6.8 | 6.9 | 0.1 | 17 | 39 | 2.2 |
|Rhode Island | 05 | 0.6 | 0.1 | 0.9 | 09 | 0.0 | 0.2 | 04 | 0.2 |
|South Carolina | 8.4 | 5.1 | -3.3 | 6.4 | 76 | 12 | 8.6 | 47 | -39 |
|South Dakota | 25 | 36 | 1.1 | 4.7 | 8.8 | 41 | 2.1 | 2.0 | -0.1 |
|Tennessee | 35 | 3.2 | -0.3 | 9.3 | 7.1 | 2.2 | 2.1 | 2.2 | 0.1 |
|Texas | 127 | 12.8 | 0.1 | 141 | 141 | 0.0 | 12.4 | 125 | 0.1 |
|Utah | 23 | 12 | -11 | 24 | 25 | 0.1 | 22 | 11 | -1 |
— e Jo | o | = =] = | =1]-1] - |
|\Iirginia | 8.0 | 13.0 | 50 | 1.3 | 18.4 | 171 | 94 | 12.0 | 2.6 |
|Washingt0n | 06 | 0.3 | -0.3 | 0.8 | 05 | -0.3 | 06 | 0.3 | -0.3 |
[West Virginia | 42 | o5 | 53 | 15 | 73 | 58 | 67 | 132 | 65 |
|Wisconsin | 1.0 | 22 | 12 | 2.1 | 39 | 18 | 06 | 1.4 | 0.8 |
|Wyoming | 08 | 0.6 | -0.2 | 0.5 | 08 | 03 | 09 | 0.6 | -0.3 |
- o | =] = | =11 - 1-1-1 - |
[Puerto Rico | 22 | 52 | 30 | — | — | — | — | — | — |
Virgin Islands 83.0 65.0 -18.0 — — — — — —

Total (All States) 56 56 0.0 7.8 7.8 0.0 49 50 0.1

— Data not reported.

Notes: The number of teachers collected through the Title Il survey may not agree with data from other federal data collections. For example, the
National Center for Education Statistics collects teacher data in full-time equivalencies through the Common Core of Data, while the Title Il survey
captures a headcount. The timing of the data collections (fall versus a full-year count) can also produce vastly different teacher counts. The reader should
exercise caution when comparing the Title Il teacher data with other sources of teacher counts. New York was not able to collect waiver data in 2002;

October 2001 data are reported. The percentage of teachers in high-poverty districts on waivers is not available for Montana, Puerto Rico and Vermont.

The District of Columbia, Hawaii, and the Virgin Islands are both state education agencies and local education agencies and do not have a poverty
designation. For purposes of this appendix, the term “state” refers to the 50 states, the District of Columbia and U.S. territories.

Source: Title Il State Reporting System, 2002-2003
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